
TOWN OF DAVIE
PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

PLANNING REPORTPLANNING REPORT
June 14, 1999

SUBJECT:  Variance V  5-1-99

APPLICANT:   Mark Sever:  Petitioner/Owner

ADDRESS/LOCATION:  6650, 6652, 6654, and 6656 SW 48th Street/ within 
  the Palm Garden Park Unit 1 Subdivision

LAND USE PLAN/ZONING:  Residential (10 du/ac) / RM-10

REQUEST: From:  Section 12-81 which requires a minimum side 
setback of 20 feet.
To:  Reduce the required east and west side setbacks 
from 20 feet to 7.5 feet.

From:  Section 12-81 which requires a minimum 
building separation of 20 feet in the RM-10 district.
To:  Reduce the required building separation from 20 
feet to 15 feet.

EXHIBITS TO BE INCLUDED:  Variance application, subject site map,
planning report, and aerial.

ANALYSIS: The subject site is a 19,950 square foot lot which is currently
vacant and located on the south side of SW 48th Street approximately 1200
feet west of Davie Road. The lot is bound by single family and multi-
family residential uses zoned RM-10. The petitioner is requesting a
reduction in the required side setbacks and building separation to
accommodate construction of two duplex dwelling units.

Where applicable, the review of a variance request should include
consideration of the criteria noted in Section 12-309 of the Land
Development Code which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The subject property and adjacent uses were rezoned to RM-10 pursuant to
the Town initiated Phase II rezoning in October of 1985.  Many of the
adjacent residential uses were developed under the R-3 (Old Code)
standards which required a 7.5 foot side setback with no required building
separation.
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Comprehensive Plan Policy 25-2 provides that land development
regulations shall establish setback or separation requirements to enhance
living and working environments. Setback requirements address this
policy and are designed to maintain the character associated with each of
the various zoning districts and to ensure that there is an adequate
separation between permitted uses.

The development proposal for the subject site is generally consistent with
established neighborhood development patterns and should not adversely
affect adjacent uses or the development character within the community.
Several other lots within the immediate area have received favorable
variance consideration for similar reductions in 1994 and 1996.  Therefore,
the requested variance accommodates a reasonable use of the property and
can be considered in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the
code.

RECOMMENDATION: The Planning and Zoning Department therefore
recommends APPROVAL of the requested variance to reduce the required
east and west side setbacks from 20 feet to 7.5 feet and to reduce the
required building separation from 20 feet to 15 feet with a finding that the
request would not adversely impact the development character within the
community and can be considered in harmony with the general intent
and purpose of the code.

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD RECOMMENDATION:   Motion to
recommend APPROVAL (5-0), June 9, 1999.
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